
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

8 November 2022 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, LEISURE AND PARKING will be held 

in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on WEDNESDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2022 at 7.00 
pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
  Pages 
  
1.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 -

Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

 
2.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
3.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 

September 2022. 
 

3 - 10 

 
5.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 

business. 
 

 

 
6.   Mid Sussex Wellbeing Annual Report. 

 
11 - 26 

 
7.   Leisure Contract Update. 

 
27 - 32 

 
8.   Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking Work 

Programme 2022/23. 
33 - 34 



 
 

  
9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 

which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking: Councillors 

Anthea Lea (Chair), A Boutrup (Vice-Chair), K Adams, R Cartwright, P Chapman, 
R Clarke, J Dabell, B Dempsey, J Edwards, S Ellis, I Gibson, T Hussain, M Pulfer, 
A Sparasci and D Sweatman 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking - 16 November 2022



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community, 
Leisure and Parking 

held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 
from 7.00  - 8.11 pm 

 
 

Present: Anthea Lea (Chair)  
J Dabell (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Cartwright 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
R Eggleston 
 

I Gibson 
S Hicks 
T Hussain 
A Peacock 
 

M Pulfer 
S Smith 
L Stockwell 
D Sweatman 
 

 
Absent: Councillors A Boutrup, B Dempsey, J Edwards, S Ellis and 

A Sparasci 
 
Also Present: Councillors De Mierre and Webster 
 
 

The Chairman noted the apologies of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Boutrup and so 
appointed Councillor Dabell to be the Vice-Chairman with the agreement of the 
Committee for the duration of the meeting.  
  
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Stockwell as the new Member to the Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
 
1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULE 4 -SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
The Chairman noted the apologies of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Boutrup and so 
appointed Councillor Dabell to be the Vice-Chairman with the agreement of the 
Committee for the duration of the meeting.  
  
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Stockwell as the new Member to the Scrutiny 
Committee.  

  
Councillor Smith substituted for Councillor Ellis, Councillor Eggleston substituted for 
Councillor Sparasci, Councillor Hicks substituted for Councillor Dempsey and 
Councillor Peacock substituted for Councillor Boutrup.  
  
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Boutrup, Dempsey, Edwards, Ellis and 
Sparasci.  
  
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking - 16 November 2022 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

 
Councillor Eggleston declared a personal interest in Item 7: Community Governance 
Review – Final Recommendations for Burgess Hill Town Council (BHTC) and Ansty 
& Staplefield Parish Council as he is the Leader of Burgess Hill Town Council.  
  
Councillor Dabell declared a personal interest in Item 8: Community Governance 
Review – Final Recommendations for East Grinstead Town Council (EGTC) as he is 
a Member of East Grinstead Town Council.  
  
Councillor Gibson declared a personal interest in Item 10: Community Governance 
Review – Final Recommendations for Worth Parish Council (WPC) as he is a 
Member of Worth Parish Council.  
  
Councillor Chapman declared a personal interest in Item 7: Community Governance 
Review – Final Recommendations for Burgess Hill Town Council (BHTC) and Ansty 
& Staplefield Parish Council as he is a Member of Burgess Hill Town Council.  
  
Councillor Hicks declared a personal interest in Item 7: Community Governance 
Review – Final Recommendations for Burgess Hill Town Council (BHTC) and Ansty 
& Staplefield Parish Council as he is a Member of Burgess Hill Town Council.  
  
Councillor Hussain declared a personal interest in Item 7: Community Governance 
Review – Final Recommendations for Burgess Hill Town Council (BHTC) and Ansty 
& Staplefield Parish Council as he is a Member of Burgess Hill Town Council.  
  
Councillor Peacock declared a personal interest in Item 8: Community Governance 
Review – Final Recommendations for East Grinstead Town Council (EGTC) as he is 
the Leader of East Grinstead Town Council.  
  
Councillor Sweatman declared a personal interest in Item 8: Community Governance 
Review – Final Recommendations for East Grinstead Town Council (EGTC) as he is 
a Member of East Grinstead Town Council.  
  
Councillor Cartwright declared a personal interest in Item 7: Community Governance 
Review – Final Recommendations for Burgess Hill Town Council (BHTC) and Ansty 
& Staplefield Parish Council as he is a Member of Burgess Hill Town Council.  
  
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
22 JUNE 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and electronically signed by the Chairman.  
  
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
 

6 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY.  
 
Jon Bryant, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced the Statement of Gambling Policy, 
reminding the Committee that as part of section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005, there 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking - 16 November 2022 4



 
 

 
 

is a requirement of the Licensing Authority (Mid Sussex District Council) to prepare 
and publish a statement of its Licensing Policy every three years or as appropriate. 
The Statement of Gambling Policy was before the Committee as it was due for re-
publication. The report seeks the views of the Committee on the content of the Draft 
‘Gambling Act 2005 (Statement of Licensing Policy) 2023’ before it goes to public 
consultation in September 2022. It is proposed that following the consultation, and 
subject to any significant amendments, it will be reviewed by the Committee before it 
is formally adopted at Council.  
  
The Senior Licensing Officer highlighted that as the Scrutiny meeting was delayed, 
the public consultation would begin on Thursday 29th September 2022 for a six week 
period, not Monday 19th September as originally noted in the report. He drew 
Members attention to page 10, paragraph 8 of the report, noting a white paper is due 
to be published, as a result of the Government reviewing the current Gambling Act. It 
was anticipated the publication would be delayed until October, and any legislative 
changes announced by the Government will be incorporated into the Mid Sussex 
District Council revised policy.  
  
A Member asked in particular, regarding the sales of lottery tickets at multiple outlets 
across the District, how this is reconciled with protecting children as a key objective 
of this policy. The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed this was controlled and 
regulated by the Gambling Commission not Mid Sussex District Council.  
  
A Member reiterated that Mid Sussex District Council was meeting its statutory 
obligations as a Local Authority and would like to move as recommended.  
  
As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to the vote on the 
recommendation, this was proposed by Councillor Sweatman and seconded by 
Councillor Eggleston and was agreed unanimously with 14 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED    
  
The Scrutiny Committee endorsed the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy for 
Gambling at Appendix 1 before it is issued for public consultation.  
  
 

7 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 
BURGESS HILL TOWN COUNCIL (BHTC) AND ANSTY & STAPLEFIELD PARISH 
COUNCIL.  
 
Terry Stanley, Business Unit Leader for Democratic Services, introduced the report. 
He presented the findings of the second public consultation specifically related to the 
earlier draft recommendations, and the resulting final recommendations for Burgess 
Hill Town Council. He gave apologies for the typographical error at paragraph 35, 
which refers to two wards called Northern Arc East, the second of which should read 
Northern Arc West. He presented the final recommendations for Ansty & Staplefield 
Parish Council, explaining the Other Options and Risk Management Considerations. 
He concluded that Burgess Hill Town Council should incorporate two new Parish 
wards of the Northern Arc East and West to be named respectively as Bedelands 
and St. Pauls as requested by public responses and elected representatives. The 
recommendations are before the Committee for examination, ahead of being 
recommended to Council on 12 October.  
  

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking - 16 November 2022 5



 
 

 
 

A Member congratulated officers for their efficiency and diligence given the 
significant workload and carrying out such thorough Community Governance 
Reviews and was fully supportive of the recommendations given the growth and 
diversity of the Town. He emphasised Bedelands and St Pauls were key landmarks 
of the Town, hence the request to name the two new parish wards as such. He asked 
for clarity on approaching the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
(LGBCE) to request a review of the County boundaries across the District, in 
particular Burgess Hill. Officers confirmed, a review of the boundaries would be for 
the County as a whole, not specifically Mid Sussex and that only when the 
boundaries become uneven would LGBCE be likely to undertake an Electoral Review 
of West Sussex County Council. 
  
Members discussed the proposed names of the two new Parish wards, Bedelands 
and St Pauls in detail. Some Members felt it was more suitable to name the Parishes 
in line with the Homes England name changes to the housing developments. 
Councillor Pulfer proposed an amendment to the Town Council Ward names as 
follows:  
  
‘The Ward names at paragraph 35 and paragraph 37 of the report be changed from 
Bedelands to Brookleigh East Ward and St Pauls to Brookleigh West Ward.’  
  
This was seconded by Councillor Clarke. There was a discussion of the proposed 
amendment and some Members raised concerns the new names were not relevant 
to the areas they would represent and did not take into account the views of 
residents as part of the consultation.  
  
The Chairman took Members to the vote on the amendment proposed by Councillor 
Pulfer, which was agreed with 7 in favour and 6 against and one abstention.  
  
As there were no further questions from the Committee, the Chairman took Members 
to the vote on the recommendations as amended with 13 in favour and 1 abstention.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking:  
  

(i)            Noted the findings of the second public consultation. 
(ii)           Provided advice upon, and further to that advice, accepted the principal 

electoral authority’s final recommendations for Burgess Hill Town 
Council subject to the amendment and Ansty & Staplefield Parish 
Council. 

(iii)          Noted that in the light of the consultation responses received through 
each stage of the Community Governance Review, the final 
recommendations shall proceed to Council for final decision on 12 
October 2022. 

  
 

8 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EAST 
GRINSTEAD TOWN COUNCIL (EGTC).  
 
Terry Stanley, Business Unit Leader for Democratic Services, introduced the report. 
He presented the findings of the second public consultation specifically related to the 
earlier draft recommendations, and the resulting final recommendations for East 
Grinstead Town Council. He gave apologies for the typographical error at paragraph 
32, which does not portray the complete ward name of Herontye & Ashplats South as 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking - 16 November 2022 6



 
 

 
 

agreed at the last Scrutiny meeting, this has been amended online. In summary, the 
Town Wards of Ashplats North be retained as it is divided from Ashplats South by a 
county division boundary. The new Parish ward of Sackville be incorporated into 
Baldwins ward, and the Town North and Town South wards be retained.  
  
A Member noted his disappointment at the lack of feedback from residents to the 
consultation. Another Member expressed the support of residents from local 
surgeries.  
  
As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to the vote as set 
out in the recommendations, these were proposed by Councillor Sweatman and 
seconded by Councillor Dabell and agreed unanimously with 14 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking:  
  

(i)         Noted the findings of the second public consultation. 

(ii)           Provided advice upon, and further to that advice, accepted the principal 
electoral authority’s final recommendations for East Grinstead Town 
Council. 

(iii)          Noted that in the light of the consultation responses received through 
each stage of the Community Governance Review, the final 
recommendations shall proceed to Council for final decision on 12 
October 2022. 

  
 

9 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 
HURSTPIERPOINT & SAYERS COMMON PARISH COUNCIL.  
 
Terry Stanley, Business Unit Leader for Democratic Services introduced the report. 
He presented the findings of the second consultation specifically related to the earlier 
draft recommendations, and the resulting final recommendations for Hurstpierpoint 
and Sayers Common Parish Council. He drew Member’s attention to the update 
sheet which considers the Sayers Common Village Society (SCVS) submission to 
the second consultation.  In conclusion, officers recommend that the current 
governance arrangements should continue, and this authority will consider 
conducting a further CGR in 2029 to allow for the build out of permitted 
developments affecting Sayers Common and surrounding areas or earlier if 
developments are delivered earlier than would usually be expected.   
  
A Member expressed concerns that this particular consultation had suffered as a 
result of the pandemic as subsequent delays. He thanked officers for the 
comprehensive breakdown of responses. He noted accuracy of the budgetary 
estimates and the impact on the Hurstpierpoint residual budget with no staff transfers 
required.  
  
As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to the vote as set 
out in the recommendations, these were agreed unanimously with 14 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking:  
  

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking - 16 November 2022 7



 
 

 
 

(i)          Noted the findings of the second public consultation.  
(ii)         Provided advice upon, and further to that advice, accepted the principal 

electoral authority’s final recommendations for Hurstpierpoint & Sayers 
Common Parish Council.  

(iii)        No
[...]
 further questions the Chairman took Members to the vote as set out 
in the recommendations. These were agreed with 9 in favour, 3 against and 2 
abstentions.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking:  
  

(i)            Noted the findings of the second public consultation. 
(ii)           Provided advice upon, and further to that advice, accepted the principal 

electoral authority’s final recommendations for Worth Parish Council. 
(iii)          Noted that in the light of the consultation responses received through 

each stage of the Community Governance Review, the final 
recommendations shall proceed to Council for final decision on 12 
October 2022. 

  

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking - 16 November 2022 8



 
 

 
 

 
11 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, LEISURE AND PARKING WORK 

PROGRAMME 2022/23.  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services, introduced the report which set out the 
schedule of business for the coming year. He noted the additional meeting on 16th 
November 2022 and associated items and highlighted to Members the Equality and 
Diversity Scheme Progress Report originally listed for the March 2023 meeting had 
moved Portfolios and would be presented at the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, 
Deputy Leader and Housing and Customer Service instead.  
  
The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved the vote to note the 
report which agreed unanimously.  
  

  RESOLVED  
  
The Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking noted the Committee’s 
Work Programme for 2022/23.  
  
  
 

12 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.11 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking - 16 November 2022 9



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUSSEX WELLBEING ANNUAL REPORT  

Purpose of Report 

1. This is the annual report on the work of the Mid Sussex Wellbeing Service. The report 
seeks to provide Members with information on the activities and achievements of the 
Wellbeing Service in 2021/22 including the programme for the year ahead. 

Summary 

2. Since 2011/12 the District Council has been commissioned by Public Health, West 
Sussex County Council (WSCC) to provide a Wellbeing Service with the aim of 
preventing ill health through the promotion of healthy lifestyles.  This is provided 
through a Wellbeing Hub, which provides signposting, advice, and a range of locally 
commissioned services.  To deliver these services Mid Sussex District Council and its 
neighbouring authorities in West Sussex, have agreed several, continuous, three-year 
contracts since 2011. In April 2021 WSCC agreed to award a new 5-year contract for 
the Wellbeing Service. The new partnership agreement between WSCC and the 
District and Borough Councils in West Sussex is now in place until the 31st of March 
2027.   
 

Recommendations  

3. The Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:  
 
(i) Note the performance of the Wellbeing Service in 2021/22 

 
(ii) Consider and endorse the proposed approach for the continued delivery 

of the Wellbeing Service for 2022/23  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REPORT OF: DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Contact Officer: Paul Turner, Community Services Manager 

Email: Paul.Turner@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477060 
Wards Affected: ALL 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader and Housing and 

Customer Service 
 14th November 2022 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking - 16 November 2022 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Paul.Turner@midsussex.gov.uk


Background 

4. Since April 2013 responsibility for Public Health has transferred from the NHS (NHS 
West Sussex) to upper tier local authorities (West Sussex County Council).  In West 
Sussex the County Council has commissioned the District and Borough Councils 
across the County to provide Prevention and Wellbeing Services on their behalf. The 
District and Borough Councils work to a standard specification, provided by WSCC, 
which includes the delivery of a Wellbeing Hub and additional commissioned services 
to meet local need.  This standard specification ensures that the Wellbeing Services 
across the County are aligned with the healthy lifestyles aim in the WSCC Public 
Health Plan.  It should be noted that WSCC have not set specific targets for the 
number of people engaging with the service for each of the District and Borough 
Councils to meet. This ensures that Prevention and Wellbeing services are provided at 
a local level responding to the needs of the local population. 

5. Since 2011/12 Mid Sussex District Council has been commissioned by West Sussex 
Primary Care Trust (now West Sussex Public Health), to provide a Prevention and 
Wellbeing Programme (known locally as the Mid Sussex Wellbeing Service). Most of 
the service is funded by Public Health with contributions for staff on-costs provided by 
MSDC.  

6. WSCC have agreed to commission the service from the Council until 31st March 
2027. The agreement does, however, include break clauses with a notice period of six 
months at any time, or three months before the start of each new financial year of the 
contract (January).  

   Mid Sussex Wellbeing Hub 

7. The Mid Sussex Wellbeing Hub is a “one-stop-shop” for Health and Wellbeing 
services for adults. It provides signposting, guidance, and advice to residents and 
those working in the district. Furthermore, it is a source of information for people who 
refer into Health and Wellbeing services as part of their work, be that in a paid or 
voluntary capacity.  All the members of the Wellbeing team are highly qualified; they 
work one to one with clients to provide non-clinical advice and use Motivational 
Interviewing techniques to support people with complex health and wellbeing issues to 
make long term lifestyle changes.   

8. The Wellbeing team works closely with
[...]
nd stroke, all carry significant financial costs. The cost pressure that diabetes 
puts on the NHS is projected to get worse. Acting early to prevent or delay diabetes 
developing, by providing prevention services, such as health checks, lifestyle, weight 
management and pre-diabetes courses, both limits their impact on the person’s life 
and saves the NHS money. 

Financial Implications 

41. There are no specific financial implications for the Council arising from this report. The 
total provisional budget for 2022/23 for the West Sussex Wellbeing programme 
remains at £1,836m. Mid Sussex annual allocation remains at £346,625. There is no 
requirement for additional Council funding as the cost of the Wellbeing Service, 
including core staffing costs and the commissioned projects, is covered by the funding 
provided by WSCC.  
 

42. Staff on costs for this service come from within the existing revenue budget of the 
Community Services directorate and for 2022/23 budget total £89,081 for ten staff 
posts. 

 
43. In the unlikely event of WSCC deciding to serve notice on the current partnership 

agreement (2021-27) which funds the Wellbeing service, the Council could incur 
redundancy costs if it was unable to redeploy the staff delivering this service. 

44. The Commissioned Projects are contracted on a two-year term basis with an option of 
a third year, they include a clause relating to the availability of funding.    

Risk Management Implications 

45. A risk assessment has been undertaken as part of the Mid Sussex Wellbeing Service 
Business Plan 2022-23 and an updated risk log is a requirement of WSCC’s quarterly 
monitoring process. It focuses on what could stop the programme, or key projects 
within the programme taking place and how can the risk be reduced. In normal 
circumstances the risk to the service is low to medium and despite the impacts of 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking - 16 November 2022 18



Covid-19 the service remain
[...]
sure (PL). Specifically, it presents a summary of the latest position in: 

(a) Open book reconciliation for the financial year 2021/22 
(b) Open Book reconciliation for year-to-date 2022/23   
(c) The impact of rising energy costs 
(d) Decarbonisation of the leisure centres 
(e) A forward look to 2023/24 and beyond  
(f) Next steps 

Recommendations  

2. The Committee are recommended to note the contents of the report. 

Background 

3. The Council’s contract with Places Leisure (PL) commenced in July 2014. It is a 15-year 
concession contract with an option to extend for a further 5 years (until 2034).  

4. Before the Coronavirus pandemic, PL was required to pay an annual management fee to 
the Council of £1.4m in return for running the Council’s leisure centres.   

5. The pandemic and the restrictive regulations made under the Coronavirus Act 2020 meant 
the Council had to work with PL to assist in delivering the Leisure Management contract so 
far as that was possible during the pandemic.  

6. This saw the Council assume the operational and financial risk of managing the leisure 
centres, through the provision of financial support and the waiving of the contractual 
management fee. 

7. The majority of the provisions under the Coronavirus Act 2020 (including those relevant 
here) expired on 24th March 2022.  

8. However, the period since the pandemic has seen significant economic uncertainty. This 
has included escalating fuel and utility costs, and significant and ongoing cost of living 
pressures; all of which have a direct impact on the financial model of the leisure centre 
operation. 

9. Officers continue to work closely with PL, colleagues from other local authorities, and the 
Council’s expert advisors to secure the best possible outcome for the Council for the 
remaining contract term. This report provides a summary of the current position. 

REPORT OF: Assistant Director for Commercial Services & Contracts 
Contact Officer: Robert Anderton 

Email
[...]
FOR COMMUNITY, LEISURE AND PARKING WORK 
PROGRAMME 2022/23. 

Purpose of Report 

1. For the Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking to note its Work 
Programme for 2022/23. 

Summary 

2. Members are asked to note the attached Work Programme. The Work Programme will 
be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional 
business to be agreed as required. 

Recommendations  

3. The Committee are recommended to note the Committee’s Work Programme as 
set out at paragraph 5 of this report. 

Background 

4.  It is usual for Committees to agree their Work Programme at the first meeting of a new 
Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting to allow for the scrutiny of 
emerging issues during the year.  

The Work Programme 

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2022/23 is set out below: 

 
Meeting Date 

 
Item 

 
Reason for Inclusion 

 
Review of Air Quality Annual Report  

Parking Strategy and Action Plan TBC 

1 February 2023 
 
 
 

A Trade Request to Review the Taxi 
Licensing Policy criteria for the Age 
of Vehicles 

Update following a petition by 
section of MSDC Private Hire Taxi 
Licensing drivers. 

22 March 2023 TBC TBC 

Policy Context 

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as 
defined in the Corporate Plan and Budget. 

REPORT OF: Louise Duffield, Director, Resources and Organisational Development 
Contact Officer: Ellen Fisher, Democratic Services Officer 

Email: ellen.fisher@midsussex.gov.uk 
Tel:  01444 477208 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking - 16 November 2022 33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ellen.fisher@midsussex.gov.uk


 
 

 

Financial Implications 

7.  None. 

Risk Management Implications 

8. None. 

Sustainability Implications  

9. None.  

Background Papers 

 None. 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking - 16 November 2022 34


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 September 2022.
	6 Mid Sussex Wellbeing Annual Report.
	MID SUSSEX WELLBEING ANNUAL REPORT
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Financial Implications
	Background Papers

	7 Leisure Contract Update.
	LEISURE CONTRACT UPDATE
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Open Book Reconciliation- April 2021- March 2022
	Management Fee- 2023/24 and beyond
	Policy Context
	Financial Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications

	8 Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking Work Programme 2022/23.
	SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, LEISURE AND PARKING WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23.
	Purpose of Report
	1.	For the Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking to note its Work Programme for 2022/23.
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Background
	Policy Context
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Background Papers




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community, 
Leisure and Parking 

held on 16th November, 2022 
from 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Anthea Lea (Chair) 
J Dabell (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

K Adams 
R Cartwright 
R Clarke 
B Dempsey 
 

J Edwards 
S Ellis 
I Gibson 
S Hicks 
 

T Hussain 
D Sweatman 
C Trumble 
 

 
Absent: Councillors A Boutrup, P Chapman, M Pulfer and A Sparasci 
 
Also Present: Councillors De Mierre and Webster 

 
 

The Chairman noted the apologies of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Boutrup and 
appointed Councillor Dabell to be the Vice-Chairman with the agreement of the 
Committee for the duration of the meeting.  
  
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Adams as the new Member to the Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 

1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 -SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Trumble substituted for Councillor Pulfer and Councillor Hicks substituted 
for Councillor Sparasci.  
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Boutrup, Cartwright, Pulfer and Sparasci.  
  

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Gibson declared an interest in Item 6: Mid Sussex Wellbeing Annual 
Report, as he is a Member of West Sussex County Council. 
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
28 SEPTEMBER 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
  

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 



 
 

 
 

The Chairman had no urgent business. 
  

6 MID SUSSEX WELLBEING ANNUAL REPORT.  
 
Judy Holmes, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report, noting it was an annual 
update on the work of the Mid Sussex Wellbeing Service, which has been providing 
a health and wellbeing service to residents since 2011 commissioned by West 
Sussex County Council. 
  
Members discussed the number and different types of referrals to the service, 
specifically clarity on referral breakdowns and the Wellbalanced Falls Prevention 
Programme level of referrals. The Community Services Manager confirmed the type 
of referral routes and confirmed Care Home referrals are not dealt with directly with 
the service, these are received from health care professionals only.  
  
A Member asked for clarification on MDSC’s financial contributions into the service 
and return on investments to enable consideration to endorse the continued delivery 
of the Wellbeing Service for 2022/23. The Community Services Manager confirmed 
the provisional budget £1,836m is a Public Health Grant allocated to the whole 
county. MSDC contributes £89,000 towards staffing costs.   
  
Councillor Webster, Cabinet Member for Community noted the number of studies 
nationwide focusing on fall prevention, the cost to the NHS and impact to quality of 
life. The work of the Wellbeing Service has helped improve these, with the follow up 
work of the team and positive feedback from residents. The Deputy Chief Executive, 
noted MSDC are commissioned by WSCC to deliver these services under a 
partnership agreement, within this, outcomes are measured at a high level across all 
districts.   
  
The Chairman thanked officers for the delivery of the service.  
  
The recommendations were moved from the Chairman and Members were asked to 
vote, which was agreed unanimously with 13 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Scrutiny Committee:   
  
-                (i) Noted the performance of the Wellbeing Service in 2021/22; 
  
-               (ii) Considered and endorsed the proposed approach for the continued    
delivery of the Wellbeing Service for 2022/23. 
  
 

7 LEISURE CONTRACT UPDATE.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development gave a brief 
overview on the complex commercial negotiations underway with the current provider 
Places Leisure (PL). She advised officers would endeavour to provide as much 
information as possible to Members.  
  
Rob Anderton, Assistant Director of Commercial Services and Contracts introduced 
the report.  
  



 
 

 
 

Members discussed the impact of rising energy costs on the provision of the leisure 
centres and the use and investment in alternative energy sources.  
  
A Member sought clarity on whether MSDC influence the pricing structures at the 
leisure centres. The Assistant Director of Commercial Services and Contracts 
confirmed MDSC control some and the remainder are managed by PL. He would 
provide details on the pricing structure as requested.  
  
Councillor De Mierre emphasised it was important to note the return to income from 
PL and the health and wellbeing benefits of the leisure centres to residents. 
  
As there were no further questions the recommendation was moved from the 
Chairman and Members were asked to vote, which was agreed unanimously with 13 
in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Scrutiny Committee:  
  
-               The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, LEISURE AND PARKING WORK 
PROGRAMME 2022/23.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development, introduced 
the report which set out the schedule of business for the remainder of 2022/23.  
  
The Chairman moved to the vote to note the report which was agreed unanimously 
with 13 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Scrutiny Committee:  
  
-           The Scrutiny Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme for 2022/23   

as set out at paragraph 5 of the report.  
  

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
  
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 

Chairman 


